

No. 12-515

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH DAKOTA, AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Ala. Solicitor General

Andrew L. Brasher
Ala. Dep. Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

[counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Tribal immunity does not bar lawsuits brought against tribes for declaratory and injunctive relief.	5
A. The Court has never held that tribes are immune from State lawsuits for declaratory and injunctive relief.	6
B. The Court should not extend tribal immunity to prevent States from filing actions for injunctive and declaratory relief.	9
II. The federal courts should be open to resolve disputes between States and Indian tribes.....	11
A. Disputes have proliferated.....	11
B. Suits against tribes are the only realistic means to resolve these disputes.....	16
III. IGRA provides for federal jurisdiction and abrogates tribal immunity.....	19

A. Michigan’s reading of Section 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) is consistent with IGRA’s overall statutory scheme.....	20
B. Michigan’s reading of IGRA makes the most practical sense.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	22
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411, 121 S.Ct. 1589 (2001)	9
<i>Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 899 F. Supp. 431 (D.S.D. 1995)	21
<i>Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans v. Colorado</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010)	13
<i>Comstock Oil & Gas v. Ala. & Coughatta Indian Tribes of Tex.</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians</i> , 148 P.3d 1126 (Cal. 2006).....	14
<i>Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Santa Rosa Indian Cmty. of Santa Rosa Rancheria</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 292 (Cal. App. 2004)	14
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	24

<i>Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Cypress</i> , 415 Fed. App'x 207 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	10
<i>Maxam v. Lower Sioux Indian Cmty.</i> <i>of Minn.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 277 (D. Minn. 1993)	21
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	5
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v.</i> <i>Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	2, 5
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 686 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band</i> <i>Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	passim
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	10
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996).....	21, 23
<i>Ross v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe</i> , 809 F. Supp. 738 (D.S.D. 1992)	22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	7, 8

<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999)	8, 9, 24
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	23

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2710	2, 19, 20, 21
Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 13	20
Johnson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1171-1178.....	20
Organized Crime Control Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1955.....	20

Other Authorities

Alex Tallchief Skibine, <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act at 25: Successes, Shortcomings, and Dilemmas</i> , 60 Fed. Lawyer 35 (April 2013).....	15
Alex Tallchief Skibine, <i>Tribal Sovereign Interests Beyond the Reservations Borders</i> , 12 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1003 (2008).....	14

Amended Complaint (Doc. 10), <i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming, et al.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-178 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 11, 2013).....	15
Amended Order, <i>Colorado et al. v. Cash Advance et al.</i> , No. 05CV1143 (Denver Dist. Ct. Feb. 18, 2012).....	13
Ann E. Tweedy, <i>Connecting the Dots Between the Constitution, the Marshall Trilogy, and United States v. Lara</i> , 42 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 651 (2009).....	17
Answer (Doc. 9), <i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , No. 3:13-cv-334 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 7, 2013)	16
Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 14), <i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming, et al.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-178 (M.D. Ala. May 9, 2013).....	15
Complaint (Doc. 1), <i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , No. 3:13-cv-334 (W.D. Wis. May 14, 2013)	15
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (Doc. 1), <i>Otoa-Missouria Tribe of Indians, et. al. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs., et. al.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-05930-RJS (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2013).....	13
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. DEP'T INTERIOR, BUREAU INDIAN AFF., http://www.bia.gov/FAQs/index.htm	1

Gary Goldsmith, <i>Big Spenders in State Elections—Has Financial Participation by Indian Tribes Defined the Limits of Tribal Sovereign Immunity from Suit?</i> , 34 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 659, 660 (2008).....	14
Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Payday Lenders Join with Indian Tribes</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 10, 2011).....	12
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>American Indians, Crime, and the Law</i> , 104 MICH. L. REV. 709 (2006).....	17
Mary-Beth Moylan, <i>Sovereign Rules of the Games: Requiring Campaign Finance Disclosure in the Face of Tribal Sovereign Immunity</i> , 20 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 1 (2010)	14
Nathalie Martin & Joshua Schwartz, <i>The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?</i> 69 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 751, 766-67, 783 (2012).....	12
National Indian Gaming Commission, <i>Enforcement Actions</i>	17
<i>New York Attorney General Files Lawsuit Against Payday Lenders</i> , WALL ST. J. (Aug. 12, 2013).....	13

Order Denying Motion to Confirm Arbitration Award and Granting Motion to Vacate (Doc. 12), <i>Wisconsin v Ho- Chunk Nation</i> , No. 3:12-cv-505 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 5, 2012)	16
S. Rep. No. 100–446 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	21
Thomas P. McLish, <i>Note, Tribal Sovereign Immunity: Searching for Sensible Limits</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 173 (1988)	9
